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U.S. - Canadian Hog Inventory Up 1 percent 
 
This publication is a result of a joint effort by Statistics Canada and NASS to release the total hogs, 
breeding, market hogs, sows farrowed, and pig crop for both countries within one publication.  This 
information was requested by the U.S. hog industry to provide producers additional information 
about potential hog supplies.  U.S. inventory numbers were previously released on June 29, 2007. 
 
Please note that the Canadian data contained in this release have been adjusted to align with the 
results of the May 16, 2006, Canadian Census of Agriculture published last May.  The primary 
focus of the adjustments is on the inventory estimates at the national and provincial level and in 
some cases, the adjustments were smoothed back to 2002.  The estimates related to production have 
not been affected substantially. 
 
Inventory of all hogs and pigs for June 2007 in the U.S. and Canada was 77.4 million head.  This 
was up 1 percent from June 2006 and up 2 percent from June 2005.  The breeding inventory, at 
7.69 million head, was up 1 percent from a year ago, and up slightly from last quarter.  Market hog 
inventory, at 69.8 million head, was up 1 percent from last year, and up 2 percent from last quarter.  
The pig crop, at 35.0 million head, was up 2 percent from both 2006 and 2005.  Sows farrowed 
during this period totaled 3.77 million head, up 1 percent from last year.     
 
U.S. inventory of all hogs and pigs on June 1, 2007 was 62.8 million head.  This was up 2 percent 
from both June 1, 2006 and March 1, 2007.  Breeding inventory, at 6.12 million head, was up 1 
percent from both last year and previous quarter.  Market hog inventory, at 56.6 million head, was 
up 2 percent from both last year and last quarter.  
.   
Inventory of all hogs and pigs on July 1, 2007 in Canada was 14.7 million head, down 2 percent 
from last year and down slightly from last quarter.  The breeding inventory, at 1.57 million head, 
was down 1 percent from last year and unchanged from last quarter.  Market hog inventory, at 
13.1 million head, was down 3 percent from last year and down slightly from last quarter.  The pig 
crop, at 7.84 million head, was down slightly from 2006 and down 4 percent from 2005.  Sows 
farrowed during this period totaled 802,000 head, down 1 percent from last year. 
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Hogs and Pigs:  Inventory Number by Class, and Quarter, 
United States, 2002-2007 1 2 

Item 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 
2007 

as % of 
2006 

 1,000 Head 1,000 Head 1,000 Head 1,000 Head 1,000 Head 1,000 Head Percent 

March 1 Inventory 
    All Hogs and Pigs 
        Kept for Breeding 
        Market 
    Sows Farrowed 
    Pig Crop 
 
June 1 Inventory 
    All Hogs and Pigs 
        Kept for Breeding 
        Market 
    Sows Farrowed 
    Pig Crop 
 
September 1 Inventory 
    All Hogs and Pigs 
        Kept for Breeding 
        Market 
    Sows Farrowed 
    Pig Crop 
 
December 1 Inventory 
    All Hogs and Pigs 
        Kept for Breeding 
        Market 
    Sows Farrowed 
    Pig Crop 

 
59,256 
6,230 

53,026 
2,835 

24,857 
 
 

60,391 
6,208 

54,183 
2,941 

26,001 
 
 

60,753 
6,051 

54,702 
2,883 

25,725 
 
 

59,554 
6,058 

53,496 
2,833 

25,094

 
58,183 
6,027 

52,156 
2,769 

24,400 
 
 

59,602 
6,026 

53,576 
2,886 

25,629 
 
 

61,009 
5,938 

55,071 
2,918 

25,974 
 
 

60,444 
6,009 

54,434 
2,856 

25,488

 
59,520 
5,961 

53,558 
2,836 

25,105 
 
 

60,698 
5,937 

54,760 
2,870 

25,633 
 
 

61,519 
5,962 

55,556 
2,905 

26,162 
 
 

60,975 
5,969 

55,005 
2,888 

25,881

 
59,699 
5,941 

53,757 
2,835 

25,343 
 
 

60,732 
5,977 

54,754 
2,882 

25,986 
 
 

61,846 
5,972 

55,873 
2,918 

26,449 
 
 

61,449 
6,011 

55,438 
2,900 

26,187

 
60,326 
6,025 

54,301 
2,840 

25,661 
 
 

61,687 
6,060 

55,627 
2,927 

26,579 
 
 

62,914 
6,079 

56,835 
2,912 

26,518 
 
 

62,489 
6,088 

56,401 
2,949 

26,857 

 
61,509 
6,081 

55,428 
2,885 

26,210 
 
 

62,750 
6,116 

56,634 
2,966 

27,141 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
102 
101 
102 
102 
102 

 
 

102 
101 
102 
101 
102 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 1 Totals may not add due to rounding. 
 2 Includes boars. 
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Hogs and Pigs:  Inventory Number by Class, and Quarter, 
Canada, 2002-2007 1 2 

Item 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 
2007 

as % of 
2006 

 1,000 Head 1,000 Head 1,000 Head 1,000 Head 1,000 Head 1,000 Head Percent 

January 1 Inventory 
    All Hogs and Pigs 
        Kept for Breeding 
        Market 
    Sows Farrowed 
    Pig Crop 
 
April 1 Inventory 
    All Hogs and Pigs 
        Kept for Breeding 
        Market 
    Sows Farrowed 
    Pig Crop 
 
July 1 Inventory 
    All Hogs and Pigs 
        Kept for Breeding 
        Market 
    Sows Farrowed 
    Pig Crop 
 
October 1 Inventory 
    All Hogs and Pigs 
        Kept for Breeding 
        Market 
    Sows Farrowed 
    Pig Crop 

 
14,375 
1,512 

12,863 
776 

7,304 
 
 

14,445 
1,528 

12,917 
776 

7,304 
 
 

14,715 
1,548 

13,167 
781 

7,386 
 
 

14,990 
1,551 

13,439 
791 

7,487

 
14,745 
1,569 

13,177 
800 

7,519 
 
 

14,655 
1,587 

13,068 
807 

7,621 
 
 

14,720 
1,590 

13,130 
804 

7,632 
 
 

14,710 
1,599 

13,111 
831 

7,875

 
14,725 
1,615 

13,110 
872 

8,294 
 
 

14,675 
1,623 

13,052 
873 

8,321 
 
 

14,980 
1,627 

13,353 
861 

8,215 
 
 

14,845 
1,628 

13,217 
852 

8,137

 
14,810 
1,634 

13,176 
897 

8,570 
 
 

14,960 
1,628 

13,332 
874 

8,397 
 
 

15,195 
1,624 

13,571 
853 

8,197 
 
 

15,205 
1,619 

13,586 
856 

8,225

 
15,110 
1,605 

13,505 
853 

8,201 
 
 

15,030 
1,596 

13,434 
856 

8,257 
 
 

15,065 
1,587 

13,479 
812 

7,875 
 
 

14,900 
1,582 

13,318 
816 

7,926 

 
14,907 
1,579 

13,328 
846 

8,217 
 
 

14,729 
1,571 

13,158 
824 

8,032 
 
 

14,693 
1,571 

13,123 
802 

7,841 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
99 
98 
99 
99 

100 
 
 

98 
98 
98 
96 
97 

 
 

98 
99 
97 
99 

100 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 1 Totals may not add due to rounding. 
 2 Includes boars. 
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Hogs and Pigs:  Inventory Number by Class, and Quarter, 
United States and Canada, 2002-2007 1 

Item 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 
2007 

as % of 
2006 

 1,000 Head 1,000 Head 1,000 Head 1,000 Head 1,000 Head 1,000 Head Percent 

March Inventory 2 
    All Hogs and Pigs 
        Kept for Breeding 
        Market 
    Sows Farrowed 
    Pig Crop 
 
June Inventory 3 
    All Hogs and Pigs 
        Kept for Breeding 
        Market 
    Sows Farrowed 
    Pig Crop 
 
September Inventory 4 
    All Hogs and Pigs 
        Kept for Breeding 
        Market 
    Sows Farrowed 
    Pig Crop 
 
December Inventory 5 
    All Hogs and Pigs 
        Kept for Breeding 
        Market 
    Sows Farrowed 
    Pig Crop 

 
73,701 
7,758 

65,943 
3,611 

32,161 
 
 

75,106 
7,756 

67,350 
3,722 

33,387 
 
 

75,743 
7,602 

68,141 
3,674 

33,212 
 
 

74,299 
7,627 

66,673 
3,633 

32,613

 
72,838 
7,614 

65,224 
3,576 

32,021 
 
 

74,322 
7,616 

66,706 
3,690 

33,261 
 
 

75,719 
7,537 

68,182 
3,749 

33,849 
 
 

75,169 
7,624 

67,544 
3,728 

33,782

 
74,195 
7,584 

66,610 
3,709 

33,426 
 
 

75,678 
7,564 

68,113 
3,731 

33,848 
 
 

76,364 
7,590 

68,773 
3,757 

34,299 
 
 

75,785 
7,603 

68,181 
3,785 

34,451

 
74,659 
7,569 

67,089 
3,709 

33,740 
 
 

75,927 
7,601 

68,325 
3,735 

34,183 
 
 

77,051 
7,591 

69,459 
3,774 

34,674 
 
 

76,559 
7,616 

68,943 
3,753 

34,388

 
75,356 
7,621 

67,735 
3,696 

33,918 
 
 

76,752 
7,647 

69,106 
3,739 

34,454 
 
 

77,814 
7,661 

70,153 
3,728 

34,444 
 
 

77,396 
7,667 

69,729 
3,795 

35,074 

 
76,238 
7,652 

68,586 
3,709 

34,242 
 
 

77,443 
7,687 

69,757 
3,768 

34,982 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
101 
100 
101 
100 
101 

 
 

101 
101 
101 
101 
102 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 1 Totals may not add due to rounding. 
 2 U.S. March 1 and Canadian April 1 inventory items. 
 3 U.S. June 1 and Canadian July 1 inventory items. 
 4 U.S. September 1 and Canadian October 1 inventory items. 
 5 U.S. December 1 and Canadian following year January 1 inventory items. 
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Hogs and Pigs:  Number by Class - Canadian Provinces, July 1, 2006 1 
Class N.L. P.E.I. N.S. N.B. Que. 

 1,000 Head 1,000 Head 1,000 Head 1,000 Head 1,000 Head 

Breeding Stock 
  Sows and Bred Gilts 
  Boars, 6 Months Plus 
 
All Other Pigs 
  Under 20 kgs 
  20 - 60 kgs 
  Over 60 kgs 
 
Total 

0.3 
0.3 
0.0 

 
1.7 
0.6 
0.6 
0.5 

 
2.0

11.6 
11.2 

0.4 
 

111.4 
36.0 
37.5 
37.9 

 
123.0

7.3 
7.0 
0.3 

 
85.7 
27.0 
29.5 
29.2 

 
93.0

12.5 
12.3 

0.2 
 

94.9 
35.0 
30.5 
29.4 

 
107.4 

405.3 
399.0 

6.3 
 

3,844.7 
1,223.2 
1,346.8 
1,274.7 

 
4,250.0

 Ont. Man. Sask. Alta. B.C. 

 1,000 Head 1,000 Head 1,000 Head 1,000 Head 1,000 Head 

Breeding Stock 
  Sows and Bred Gilts 
  Boars, 6 Months Plus 
 
All Other Pigs 
  Under 20 kgs 
  20 - 60 kgs 
  Over 60 kgs 
 
Total 

426.3 
417.1 

9.2 
 

3,503.3 
1,244.1 
1,189.2 
1,070.0 

 
3,929.6

373.0 
368.0 

5.0 
 

2,607.0 
930.2 
905.1 
771.7 

 
2,980.0

135.8 
130.9 

4.9 
 

1,253.2 
412.5 
390.0 
450.7 

 
1,389.0

195.1 
188.0 

7.1 
 

1,860.9 
614.4 
676.4 
570.1 

 
2,056.0 

19.3 
18.6 

0.7 
 

115.7 
43.9 
35.9 
35.9 

 
135.0

 1 Totals may not add due to rounding. 
 Source: Livestock and Animal Products Section, Statistics Canada. 
 Provinces are Newfoundland and Labrador, Prince Edward Island, Nova Scotia, New Brunswick, Quebec, Ontario, 

Manitoba, Saskatchewan, Alberta, and British Columbia. 
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Hogs and Pigs:  Number by Class - Canadian Provinces, July 1, 2007 1 
Class N.L. P.E.I. N.S. NB. Que. 

 1,000 Head 1,000 Head 1,000 Head 1,000 Head 1,000 Head 

Breeding Stock 
  Sows and Bred Gilts 
  Boars, 6 Months Plus 
 
All Other Pigs 
  Under 20 kgs 
  20 - 60 kgs 
  Over 60 kgs 
 
Total 

0.2 
0.2 
0.0 

 
1.5 
0.6 
0.5 
0.4 

 
1.7

10.4 
10.0 

0.4 
 

100.6 
30.1 
34.7 
35.8 

 
111.0

7.1 
6.8 
0.3 

 
80.4 
24.0 
28.4 
28.0 

 
87.5

13.8 
13.5 

0.3 
 

85.2 
31.0 
33.1 
21.1 

 
99.0 

400.1 
394.0 

6.1 
 

3,719.9 
1,346.9 
1,169.2 
1,203.8 

 
4,120.0

 Ont. Man. Sask. Alta. B.C. 

 1,000 Head 1,000 Head 1,000 Head 1,000 Head 1,000 Head 

Breeding Stock 
  Sows and Bred Gilts 
  Boars, 6 Months Plus 
 
All Other Pigs 
  Under 20 kgs 
  20 - 60 kgs 
  Over 60 kgs 
 
Total 

417.3 
408.5 

8.8 
 

3,412.7 
1,217.3 
1,148.3 
1,047.1 

 
3,830.0

375.2 
370.5 

4.7 
 

2,589.8 
1,130.3 

710.7 
748.8 

 
2,965.0

137.4 
132.6 

4.8 
 

1,222.6 
328.6 
387.6 
506.4 

 
1,360.0

190.5 
183.6 

6.9 
 

1,799.5 
598.5 
621.8 
579.2 

 
1,990.0 

18.6 
18.0 

0.6 
 

110.4 
38.7 
32.4 
39.3 

 
129.0

 1 Totals may not add due to rounding. 
 Source: Livestock and Animal Products Section, Statistics Canada. 
 Provinces are Newfoundland and Labrador, Prince Edward Island, Nova Scotia, New Brunswick, Quebec, Ontario, 

Manitoba, Saskatchewan, Alberta, and British Columbia. 



  

  

 
 

ACCESS TO REPORTS!! 
 
 
For your convenience, there are several ways to obtain NASS reports, data products, and services: 
 

INTERNET ACCESS 
 
All NASS reports are available free of charge on the worldwide Internet.  For access, connect to the 
Internet and go to the NASS Home Page at: www.nass.usda.gov.  
 

E-MAIL SUBSCRIPTION 
 
All NASS reports are available by subscription free of charge direct to your e-mail address.  Starting 
with the NASS Home Page at www.nass.usda.gov, under the right navigation, Receive reports by 
Email, click on National or State.  Follow the instructions on the screen.  
 
 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
 

PRINTED REPORTS OR DATA PRODUCTS 
 

CALL OUR TOLL-FREE ORDER DESK:   800-999-6779 (U.S. and Canada) 
Other areas, please call 703-605-6220                FAX:  703-605-6900 

(Visa, MasterCard, check, or money order acceptable for payment.) 
 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
 

ASSISTANCE 
 
For assistance with general agricultural statistics or further information about NASS or its products or 
services, contact the Agricultural Statistics Hotline at 800-727-9540, 7:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. ET, or e-
mail: nass@nass.usda.gov.  
 
 
 
 
The U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) prohibits discrimination in all its programs and activities 
on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability, and where applicable, sex, marital status, 
familial status, parental status, religion, sexual orientation, genetic information, political beliefs, 
reprisal, or because all or a part of an individual’s income is derived from any public assistance 
program.  (Not all prohibited bases apply to all programs.)  Persons with disabilities who require 
alternative means for communication of program information (Braille, large print, audiotape, etc.) 
should contact USDA’s TARGET Center at (202) 720-2600 (voice and TDD). 
 
To file a complaint of discrimination, write to USDA, Director, Office of Civil Rights, 1400 
Independence Avenue, S.W., Washington, D.C. 20250-9410, or call (800) 795-3272 (voice) or 
(202) 720-6382 (TDD).  USDA is an equal opportunity provider and employer. 
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